

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO



CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1573 OF 2009

Between:

Rachala Malakondaiah, S/o. Narasaiah, Aged 50 years, Employee, R/o.
Gundupalle, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner(PW1)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by The Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Hyderabad.
2. Rachala China Kondaiah, S/o. Guravaiah, aged about 43 years, R/o. Gundupalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
3. Kaku China Nagaiah @ Pullaiah, S/o. Basavaiah, aged about 33 years, R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Kaku Narasamma, W/o. Basavaiah, aged about 68 years, R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Kaku Basavaiah, S/o. Kaku China Nagaiah, aged 73 years, R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Kaku Pedda Nagaiah, S/o. Basavaiah, aged about 38 years, R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Respondents

Revision filed under Section 397 (1) and 401 of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to call for the record in Crl. Appeal No. 107 of 2007 on the file of Court of the Judge, Family Court-cum-Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Nellore preferred against S.C. No. 367 of 2006 on the file of the Court of the Assistant Sessions Judge, Kovur and set aside the judgment dated 2-7-2009 in Crl. Appeal No. 107 of 2007 duly restoring the judgment in S.C. No. 367 of 2006, whereunder Respondents 2 to 6 were convicted under Section 306 of I.P.C.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. M RAVINDRA Advocate for the Petitioner and Smt. B SANGEETHA REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1;

The Court made the following ORDER:

“Mr N. Mourya Singh, learned counsel representing Smt. B. Sangeetha Reddy, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.2 to 6 submits that they have given up vakalat.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve notice on the unofficial respondents and file proof to that effect.

The revision was filed against the acquittal for the offence under Section 306 of I.P.C.

The Station House Officer, Seetharamapuram Police Station, Nellore, is directed to submit the status report about the defact complainant/P.W.1 Rachala Malakondaiah, S/o. Narasaiah; Kaku Narasamma, W/o. Basavaiah and Kaku Basavaiah, S/o. Kaku China Nagaiah in Crime No.25 of 2005 of Seetharamapuram Police Station registered for the alleged offence under Sections 306 and 498-A of I.P.C (S.C.No.367 of 2006 on the file of the learned Assistant Sessions Judge, Kovur; Crl.A.No.107 of 2007 on the file of the Judge, Family Court-Cum-Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nellore).

List on 08.05.2025.”

**Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Assistant Sessions Judge, Kovur, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
2. The Family Court-Cum-Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
3. The Station House Officer, Seetharamapuram Police Station, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Rachala China Kondaiah, S/o. Guravaiah R/o. Gundupalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Kaku China Nagaiah @ Pullaiah, S/o. Basavaiah R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Kaku Narasamma, W/o. Basavaiah R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Kaku Basavaiah, S/o. Kaku China Nagaiah R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. Kaku Pedda Nagaiah, S/o. Basavaiah R/o. Oguruvandlapalli Village, Seetharamapuram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District. (Addressee Nos. 4 to 8 BY RPAD)
9. One CC to Sri. M RAVINDRA, Advocate [OPUC]
10. One CC to Sri. B. SANGEETHA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]

One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:27/03/2025

LIST ON 08.05.2025.

ORDER

CRLRC.No.1573 of 2009

DIRECTION

